## MINUTES No. 80835-1/2

of the meeting of the Procurement Committee about consideration of the bids at the selection stage on the public request for proposals for the right to conclude a contract for provision of monitoring and media services in the following Middle Eastern countries: Jordan, the UAE, Saudi Arabia, Morocco, Algeria, Bahrein, Oatar, Oman, Sudan

Dubai February 27, 2024

The procurement is being held in accordance with Rosatom Procurement Standard (Procurement Regulations), as amended by Resolution of the Supervisory Board of Rosatom State Corporation (Minutes dated 07.02.2012 № 37) in the revision indicated in the procurement documentation.

## **Information about procurement:**

**The Customer acting as Procurement Organizer:** Rosatom Middle East and North Africa FZ LLC.

**Form and method of procurement procedure:** Public one stage request for proposals without pre-qualification selection.

**Subject matter of the procurement:** the right to conclude a contract for provision of monitoring and media services in the following Middle Eastern countries: Jordan, the UAE, Saudi Arabia, Morocco, Algeria, Bahrein, Qatar, Oman, Sudan.

**Subject matter of the contract:** provision of monitoring and media services in the following Middle Eastern countries: Jordan, the UAE, Saudi Arabia, Morocco, Algeria, Bahrein, Qatar, Oman, Sudan.

The initial (maximum) contract price: 290,998.20 USD including VAT.

**Time frames for provision services:** in accordance with the Part 3 "Draft Contract" of Volume 1 of the Procurement Documentation.

**Place of provision of services:** in accordance with the Part 3 "Draft Contract" of Volume 1 of the Procurement Documentation.

**Contents and scope of services:** all necessary information is given in Volume 2 of the procurement documentation.

The public notice about request for proposals and procurement documentation were published on «2» of February 2024 on the Internet on the official website <a href="http://zakupki.rosatom.ru/">http://zakupki.rosatom.ru/</a> (№240202/5534/004), on the regional website <a href="http://rosatom-mena.com/">http://rosatom-mena.com/</a>.

The meeting of the Procurement Committee is being held at 15:00 (local time) on «27» of February 2024 at the address: Office 1108A, Business Central Towers, DIC, Dubai, UAE, P/O 500705.

The quorum is present.

1. According to the Minutes of opening of envelops with bids №80835-1/1 of February 16, 2024, the envelops with bids were submitted by the following bidders:

№ as per envelops register	Name of participant of public request for proposals	Registered and actual address of participant of public request for proposals	Price of bid proposed by participant of public request for proposals;  Date and time of submission the bid
1	Sustainable Enerji Projeler Limited Sirketi	Legal address: Kocatepe Mah., Sehit Muhtar Bey Caddesi Sait Sakir Apartmani	Price of the bid: 280,080.00 AED, not subject to VAT
		18/3 Beyoglu, Istanbul, Turkey Actual address: Kocatepe Mah., Sehit Muhtar Bey Caddesi Sait Sakir Apartmani 18/3 Beyoglu, Istanbul, Turkey	Date and time of submission the bid: 14.02.2024 16:40
2	Carma Media Insight*	Legal address: Le Solarium Building, Dubai Silicon Oasis PO Box 341138, Dubai, UAE	Price of the bid: 994,593.60 AED including VAT and all applicable taxes
		Actual address: Le Solarium Building, Dubai Silicon Oasis PO Box 341138, Dubai, UAE	Date and time of submission the bid: 15.02.2024 12:00
3	Veer Intelligence Solutions*	Legal address: Office 2607, One Lake Plaza Cluster T, JLT Dubai United Arab	Price of the bid: 284,760.00 AED including VAT and all applicable taxes
		Emirates Actual address: Office 2607, One Lake Plaza Cluster T, JLT Dubai United Arab Emirates	Date and time of submission the bid: 16.02.2024 12:34
4	Conceptual Communications Events Management*	Legal address: Office 42, 18 <sup>th</sup> floor, Business Bay, Dubai, UAE	Price of the bid: 278,250.00 AED including VAT and all applicable taxes
		Actual address: Office 42, 18 <sup>th</sup> floor, Business Bay, Dubai, UAE	Date and time of submission the bid: 16.02.2024 14:27

<sup>\*</sup>the bid is not stitched in accordance with the procedure specified in clause 5.10 of Part 3 of Annex 12 of the Rosatom Procurement Standard and clause 5.10 of Part 2 of Volume 1 of the Procurement documentation.

- 2. Based on the results of consideration of the bids at the selection stage, the procurement committee made the follow decisions:
- 2.1. To admit the participant Sustainable Enerji Projeler Limited Sirketi who meets the requirements established by the procurement documentation and who submitted the bid that meets the requirements established by the procurement documentation, to further participation in the request for proposals.

- 2.2. To deny admission to further participation in the public request for proposals to the participant Carma Media Insight on the basis of clause 6.6 of Part 3 of Annex 12 of the Rosatom Procurement Standard (Procurement Regulations) and 5.10 of Part 2 of Volume 1 of the Procurement documentation, due to the fact that the bid is not stitched in accordance with the procedure specified in clause 5.10 of Part 3 of Annex 12 of the Rosatom Procurement Standard and clause 5.10 of Part 2 of Volume 1 of the Procurement documentation.
- 2.3. To deny admission to further participation in the public request for proposals to the participant Veer Intelligence Solutions on the basis of clause 6.6 of Part 3 of Annex 12 of the Rosatom Procurement Standard (Procurement Regulations) and 5.10 of Part 2 of Volume 1 of the Procurement documentation, due to the fact that the bid is not stitched in accordance with the procedure specified in clause 5.10 of Part 3 of Annex 12 of the Rosatom Procurement Standard and clause 5.10 of Part 2 of Volume 1 of the Procurement documentation.
- 2.4. To deny admission to further participation in the public request for proposals to the participant Conceptual Communications Events Management on the basis of clause 6.6 of Part 3 of Annex 12 of the Rosatom Procurement Standard (Procurement Regulations) and 5.10 of Part 2 of Volume 1 of the Procurement documentation, due to the fact that the bid is not stitched in accordance with the procedure specified in clause 5.10 of Part 3 of Annex 12 of the Rosatom Procurement Standard and clause 5.10 of Part 2 of Volume 1 of the Procurement documentation.

Due to the fact that the only bidder is admitted to the public request for proposals, as per sub-paragraph b) of paragraph 1.2, part 1 of article 6.4 of Procurement Regulations, the public request for proposals is recognized failed.